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DALZIEL BUILDING « 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5301 - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Public Works Agency {510) 238-6688
Environmental Services FAX {510) 238-7286
Xj: TDD (510) 238-7644

March 1, 1999 Y¢S

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Results of Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring on December 11,1998
2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Barney:
The City of Oakland Environmental Services Division is pleased to present this report describing semi-
annual groundwater monitoring results for December 1998 at the above-referenced site.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(510) 238-6259.

Sincerely,

S NET

Joseph A. Cotton
Environmental Program Specialist

2662fvgwm hmp wpd
03-01-99



INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc.

ITSI

February 19, 1999

Mr. Joseph Cotton

City of Oakland
Environmental Services
1333 Broadway, Suite 330
Oakland, CA 94612

Results of Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring on December 11, 1998
2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Cotton:

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI) is pleased to provide the results of semi-annual
groundwater monitoring performed on December 11, 1998 at the property located at 2662 Fruitvale
Avenue in Oakland, The semi-annual groundwater monitoring included the monitoring and
sampling of seven monitoring wells, MW-F1, MW-F2, MW-F3, MW-F4, MW-E5, MW-F6, and
MW-13. Figure | shows the site layout and approximate location of the monitoring wells sampled

as part of this semi-annual groundwater monitoring event.

The purpose of this groundwater monitoring program is to identify changes in shallow
groundwarer quality at the site over time, including an evaluation of groundwater conditions that
may serve as indicators of intrinsic bioremediation of petroleum hydrocarbons occurring beneath
the site. On October 31, 1998, oxygen-releasing compounds (ORC} were placed in the saturated
zone along the downgradient property line to enhance natural biodegradation of the petroleum
hydrocarbons, and a oil-absorbent sock was placed in MW-13 to recover available free produci
during this monitoring event. These events were documented in the Completion Repory, Treaiment
of Groundwater Impacted with Petroleumn Hydrocarbons Using Enhanced Natural Bioremediation,

(Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc., December 28, 1998).

SCOPE OF WORK

Prior to sampling, the presence of floating product was evaluated in each of the monitoring wells
using an oil/water interface probe. Water levels were then measured in each of the wells to 0.01
foot using a water level meter. Depth to water measurements and thickness of floating product, if

97.03UL/Cotton-ITustvale

1330 Broadway, Suite 1625, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 286-88838 (510) 286-8889 fax



Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 2 February 19, 1999

present, were recorded on Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms. Copies of the Monitoring
Well Purge and Sample Forms are included in Appendix A.

After depth to water measurements were recorded, the monitoring wells were purged using a
peristaltic pump. Approximately three casing volumes of water were removed, untif pH,
conductivity, and temperature readings stabilized. Field parameters were recorded on the
Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms.

Groundwater samples from each monitoring well were collected using the peristaltic pump and
transferred into laboratory provided sample containers with appropriate preservatives. Samples
were labeled, placed on ice in an insulated cooler, and transported under chain-of-custody
procedures to Chromalab, Inc., a California-certified laboratory.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for the following:

» TPH as gasoline (TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015,
+ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020A.
» Nitrate, sulfate, and total and soluble iron.

RESULTS

Groundwater elevations and the presence and thickaess of floating product are summarized in
Table 1 and shown in Figure 1. Results of groundwater sample analyses are summarized in Table
2 and shown in Figures 2 and 3. Copies of the analytical results and chain-of-custody form are
included in Appendix B.

Depth to groundwater ranged from approximately 9 to 10 feet below ground surface (bgs).
Groundwater flow direction was generally towards the west-southwest, at a gradient ranging from
approximately 0.01 to 0.025 feet per foot. The groundwater flow direction is generally consistent
with groundwater flow directions from previous monitoring events, with minor variation to the
overall flow direction in the area where the ORC was recently placed, possibly showing the effect
of the ORC slurry.

As shown in Table 1, floating product was observed in one monitoring well, MW-13, ata
thickness of 0.02 feet. Floating product was not observed in the other six wells monitored and

971V LIColton- Fruwvale
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Mr. Joseph Cotlon Page 3 February 19, 1999

sampled. As noted above, an oil-absorbent sock was placed in MW- 13 to remove available fiee

product from the surface of the groundwater.

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TPHg was reportedly detected in samples from two monitoring wells, MW-F4 and MW-13, both
with concentrations of 12 mg/L. TPHg was reportediy not detected {(at a detection limit of 0.05
mg/L) in the other four monitoring wells sampled.

Aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes) were repostedly not detected
in samples collected from the seven monitoring wells at concentrations above the detection limit

(0.0005 mg/L), except as noted below:

+ Benzene was reportedly detected in samples collected from two monitoring wells,
MW-F4 and MW-13, at concentrations of 0.34 and 0.47 mg/L, respectively.
Benzene concentrations detected in MW-F4 and MW-13 exceed the Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) for benzene of 0.001 mg/l.. MCLs are drinking water
standards established by California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 26.

« Toluene was reportedly detected in samples collected from two monitoring wells,
MW-F4 and MW-13, at concentrations of 0.051 and 0.048 mg/L, respectively.

+ Ethylbenzene was reportedly detected in samples collected from two monitoring
wells, MW-F4 and MW-13, at concentrations of 2.0 and 1.1 mg/L, respectively.
Ethylbenzene concentrations detected in MW-F4 and MW-13 exceed the MCL for
ethylbenzene of 0.7 mg/L.

+ Xylenes were reportedly detected in samples collected from two monitoring wells,
MW-F4 and MW-13, at concentrations of 0.62 and 0.48 mg/L, respectively.
Xylenes were reportedly not detected (at a detection limit of 0.0005 mg/L.) in the
other five monitoring wells sampled.

MTRBE was reportedly not detected (at a detection limit of 0.005 mg/L) in samples collected from
the seven monitoring wells sampled. MTBE was analyzed using EPA Method 8020. Secondary
confirmation of MTBE by GC/MS was not performed, as MTBE was not detected in the samples.

Intrinsic Bioremediation Indicator Compounds

Soluble iron, representing ferrous iron (Fe®), was reportedly detected in four of the seven wells
sampled, MW-F3, MW-F4, MW-F§, MW-F6 and MW-13, at concentrations up to 7.0 mg/L.. The
highest concentrations of soluble iron‘:sv:re reported in samples from monitoring wells MW-F4 and
MW-13 which also contained the highest reported concentrations of TPHg and BTEX compounds.

97-037/LIConon-Feuitvale
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Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 4 February 19, 1999

Sulfate was reportedly detected in each of the monitoring wells sampled, at concentrations ranging
from 1.5 to 41 mg/L.. The lowest concentrations of sulfate were reported in samples from
monitoring wells MW-F2 and MW-F4.

Dissolved oxygen, as monitored in the field during purging of the monitoring wells, was relatively
high in MW-F1 (3.0 mg/L), and ranged from 0.5 to 1.0 mg/L in the remaining wells monitored.

DISCUSSION

Floating product was observed in monitoring well MW-13 downgradient of the site. Floating
product has been reported in MW-13 during previous monitoring events. Placement of an oil
absorbent sock in MW-13, as discussed above, will remove floating product from this monitoring

well,

High concentrations of TPHg, benzene and ethylbenzene were reported in MW-F4 and MW-13,
located in the southwest corner of the site and offsite to the southwest, respectively. These results

are also consistent with data collected during previous monitoring events.

The extent of the plume appears relatively limited. TPHg and BTEX were not reportted in MW-F5
and MW-F6, which are located downgradient of MW-13. Previous sporadic detection of TPHg
(June 1995), benzene (June 1997), and xylenes (December 1996) indicate that MW-F5 is located
near the downgradient margin of the plume. Continued water quality monitoring of MW-F5 and
MW-F6 should be performed to evaluate potential changes in water quality in these downgradient

wells.

Intrinsic bioremediation indicator parameters are generally supportive of active biodegradation
occurring in groundwater beneath the site. Specifically, the electron receptor sulfate is lowest in
the wells with the highest concentrations of TPHg (MW-F4 and MW-13), and soluble (ferrous)
iron, an indicator of reduction of ferric iron, is highest in these same wells. No significant changes
were observed since the recent introduction of ORC. The period of titne between placement of the
ORC and the semi-annual monitoring and sampling event may have been insufficient for increased
dissolved oxygen from the ORC to disperse to the nearby monitoring wells.

97-031LCatton-Frintvale
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Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 5 February 19, 1999
RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this semi-annual monitoring and sampling event, the following activities are
recommended:
s Continued semi-annual water quality momitoring of MW-F1 through MW-F6 and

MW-13 to monitor the extent of the groundwater plume and the effects of intrinsic
bioremediation on the plume.

* Discontinue further monitoring for MTBE, as MTBE was not detected in any of the
seven monitoring wells sampled.

* Interim monitoring of dissolved oxygen levels in the monitoring wells between
semi-annual monitoring events,

Please call me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

AR A
. ,"\\:"‘:‘l.
7 A
AR
Jeffrey'D. Hes&/R.G. .

Project Director

cc: Kevin O’Dea
Baseline Environmental Consulting

H1.Q3T/LCotton-Fraitvale
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Casing Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
Well 1D Elevation' Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevation
(feet) (feet) {feet)
MW-F1 104 41 08/16/93 } 11.13 9328 i
06/29/94 - 10.38 9353 '
09/09/94 - 11.56 92.85 i
12/21/94 - 8.96 95.45 1
06/30/95 - 10.49 93.92 [
12/29/95 ) 9.38 95.03 1
06127196 - 10.69 93.72 !
12/13/96 8.55 95.86 1
6126/97 11.23 93.18
T anes . 873 95 68
12/11/98 . 9.38 9503 o
MW-F2 102.22 08/16/93 - 12.15 90.07 0
T 0629094 11.74 90.48 T
09/09/94 - 221 %001 1
12/21/94 ; 1034 ot 1
06/30/95 - s %090 1
12/29/95 9.94 02.28 T
06127196 1151 o071 |
121396 . se2 o0 1
6126197 . [1.96 90.26
11/98 } 770 0452
12/11/98 - 10.40 91.82
MW-F3 102.42 08/16/93 - 11.99 90.43 1
06/29/94 - 11.40 91.02 R
09109194 12.39 90.03 1
12/21/94 ; 9.32 93.10 1
06/30/95 ; 1114 91.28 1
12/29/95 - 10.08 034 1
06/27/96 . 1131 91,11 T
1213196 - 8.76 93.66 (
6/26/97 A 1.85 96,57 -
V1198 8.82 Y
12/11/98 - 9.61 92.81
STOVHT.A-GWEev{12/98) I
ITSI



TABLE 1 (Continued)

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Casing Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
well ID Elevation' Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevation
(fgel) (feet) (feet)
MW-F4 101.56 09/09/94 - 1121 90,35 {
1202194 ) 8.00 93,56 L
06/30/95 - 10.08 91.48 L
12/29/95 8.52 93.04 {
06127196 . 9.75 9181 L
(2/13/96 6.61 94,95 T
6126/97 } 10.94 90.62
311/98 8.40? -
12/11/98 9.40 T Te6
MW-F5 100.32 06/30/95 . 1109 8923 |
12/20/95 . 9.37 90.95 P
06/27/96 1133 88.99 o
1211396 : Y T otes 1
6126197 1161 8871 T
11/98 ) 879 a3
T T inues 9 som0
MW-F6 100 1 06130195 1096 29,15 ;
12129195 T 984 T T2 1
06727196 10.98 T ey 1
T 1306 gad 9167 N
626197 1135 8376
31198 8.60 91.51
121198 - 10.12 89.99
MW-13 101.20 09/09/94 1227 88.93 )
12221194 9.3 91.88 L
06/30/95 1132 89.88 -
1229195 - 9.00 92.20 P
0627196 1149 89.71 P
12/13/96 8.28 92,92 T
6126197 0.02 1176 89.45°
31198 002 8.11 93.11% o
12711798 9.30 91.90

' From Table 3, Groundwater Elevation and Gradient Determination Data, February 7, 1997, BASELINE.,

! Depth to groundwater not stabilized.

' Groundwater elevation calculated assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for product.

97 QYHT |-GWElev(12/98)
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note
Well D Sampled  (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) benzene {mg/L) Iron Iron (mg/L) {mg/L}
(mg/L) (mg/l)  (mg/L)
MWFL 081693  <0.05  <0.002 <0002 <0002  <0.002 ] - B L
0612994 <0.05  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - ] 1
00/09/94 <09  <0.0009  <0.0009 <0.0009  <0.0009 - ; T
122194 <0.05  <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - ; 1
06/30/95 <005  <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - l
12720095  <0.05  <0.0005  <00005 <0.0005  <0.0005 . . T
121396 - - - - - <0.10 8.5 38 [
6126197  <0.05  <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.1 <0.1 77 38
V198 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 090  <0.10 11 38
121198 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010  <0.10 71 38 o
MWF2 081603 <005 <0002 <0002  <0.002  <0.002 - - °
06/29/94 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 ) B T
0909194 <0.9  <00009 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0009 - . - T
12721094 0.096  <0.0005  <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - T
06/30/95 034 <0.0005  <0.0005 <00005  0.0005 } ) o T
19995 <005 <00005  <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005 . - ) |
0612796  0.064 00012 <0 0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - T i
1271396 006 <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - 0.24 020 8 ot
62697 <005  <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0. 0.1 <005 74 T
T30 020 000088  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 48 0.8 <0.05 T
(21198 <005  <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005  0.25 <0.1 <0.05 7.8
MW-F3  08/1603  <0.0 <0002  <0.002 <0002  <0.002 . . - {
06729194 <005 <00005 <0 0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - . 1
090994 <0.9  <0.0009 <0000 <0.0009  <0.0000 - 1
12/21/94 003 <00005  0.0013  <0.0005  <0.0005 ] . - T
063095 0.1 <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - ; - i
1272095 035 00008  <00005 00012  0.0007 - - . 1
06127196 0.088 0002  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 ] - . :
121396 0.18  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - 0.11 0.69 3 L
626097 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.6 0.16 0.70 23
V1198 <005  <0.0005  <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.1 0.20 25 28
121198 <005  <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 031 0.12 0.97 0
97.03UT 2-Resulis(12498) ———
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note
Wwell 1D Sampled  (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)  benzene (mg/L) [ron Iron (mg/L) {mg/L}
(mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-F4  9/994* 35 0020  0.0030 0.099 ; - . 1
122194 37 0.66. 78 59 ] - - I
06/30/95 92 018 <01 ; - ) !
1202995 38 0.61 0.019 - ] [
06127/96 6.2 0.081- 0.14 - - 1
2139 27 039 0.05 - 6.6 <0.05 <2 1
6126097 6.2 0160 0018 24 31 <0.05 0.2
YU 95 0062 0.030 12 3.0 <005 <0
20198 12 0340 0051 20 57 59 <008 1.5
MW-ES  06/30/95 0.0  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0003 . L
1272095 <005  <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005  0.0007 o A
06121196  <0.05  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - . . - 1
21396 <005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010  <0.10 66 45 T
6126/97 <005  0.0032 00064  0.00073 00042 021 01 61 a5
TMI98 <005 <00005  <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.10  <0.10 61 45
12198 <005 <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 058 019 60 a
MW-F6  06/30/95 <003  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 ] ; 1
1212995 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - AT
612796 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - T
121396 <005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - .10 o044 39  t
6126197 <005  <D.0005S  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.000S  0.22 0.18 <0.05 47
W98 <005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010  <0.10  0.14 49
1271498 <005  <0.0005S  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  0.24 041 0.06 a3
MW-13 122194 33 0.33 <0013 0.024 0.24 - . } 1
06/30/95 22 0.85 00005 1277 L6 - . - o
12029095 22 097, 0078 L 3 - - - ] !
0612796 18 0.63. 0.026 1.0 - . - . 1
1211396 16 46 0.04 Lo - 6.8 <0.05 <2 1
&6 1L 0.037 0.26 79 6.9 <0.05 0.3 )
VI9RF 13 030 <0.025 0.51 4.3 67 <0.05 23
e 12 047 0048 0.48 6.6 7.0 <0.05 6
MCL - 0.001 0150  0.700 1.75 - - - -
Note: Bold indicates detected concentrations. Shaded indicates concentrations exceeding MCLs.
* Higher concentration reported for either the sample or field duplicate sample (QC/1)
1 Historical laboratory data provided by Baseline Environmental Consulting.
97-03NT.2-Resulin( 1 2/98) ———
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PROJECT NAME' (b, of Cukland |, 36632 Frv.dvu Ave

TESTED BY:

WELL NO.: pfu/-Fi

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Wwes

DATE:

PROJECT NO.: 97-6%7.o/

(21128

] ] ] prowhvel Level d
Measuring Point Description: asteh or red paerk o4 Toc Static Water Level (ft.): 4 3&

rlone

Total Well Depth (f.)y: __AH- %9 Sample Method: Peorslate dess + Disaessite 7t
b Lo :
\WTERFS

Water Level Measurement Method:?gm’ N 557 Time Sampled: 4 K7

Purge Method: Rrisiulic Puap & adrew Pisposcite Tebing Sample Depth (ft.): _ 7 7 28
Time Start Purge: 4.0 7 Field Filtering: Yes o Soluctte fen
Time End Purge:  %4°3% Field Preservation: Z¢e

Comments: 10 wetl bow covee _walpcksd waell cup

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing

Calculation (f) Water (ft) Column (1) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before = x| 72)] 4 6 _|= 2.5
purging) M 43% Ié 5 (O}é 0.64 [ 1.44 2 well sl 75
Time %14 g 27 %59 -~

Volume Purged (gals) | 2.6 Qf 2.5

Cumutative Volume s o

Purged (gals) 25 >0 75

Cumulative Number / N 3

of Casing Volumes

P Rat - N

(;;Tgne) © 71 D35 035

Temperature

(Fo) Or(CO) ]%b 16615 !g‘e

pH 6-45 (%5 6gS

Specific Conductivity

(umhos/cm) 500 $00 500

Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) 3.0 39 30

Tucbidity/Color - .

MNTU)

Odor NorL nont ok

Dewalered? ne
e K Aot

DATE:

CHECKED BY:

{Ts!




MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME' (4, A Oukland , 2663 Frvdusk dve  PROJECTNO. 97-257 o/
WELL NO.: MW~F % TESTED BY: WS DATE: _jz2~i1-#g

Prow Vel Leyzl | o

Measuring Point Desceiption: asreh or ged saock eaToc Static Water Level (fu.): 0.4 0

Total Well Depth (ft.): 9.4 Sample Method: Pyt Senp + Disnossite Tt
3 & '™ 9

buaL 1A TEZFALE
13

Water Level Measurement Method:(g olinisT) Time Sampled: NG 0

Purge Method: Rerisiullc Puap + adew Disposcdle Tubrng Sample Depth (ft.): £ {0 40

Time Start Purge: () {9 Field Filtering: Yo on Soluchte feud

Time End Purge: 10" %9 Field Preservation: Z.e

Comments:  Unioc led  well cap

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing

Calculation (i) Water (f) Column (ft) /Iq—Qiamcter (in) Volume (gal)
(Gl in before - = x|/ 2 4 5 |=t 25
purging) 9. 91 10-H() 75/ 0.16/] 064 | 143 | 3t vd =t g
Time 037 10.34 | 1054
Volume Purged {gals) / ; (, 6 l =,
Cumulative Volume - i

Purged (gals) /5 o0 45
Cumulative Number s 4

of Casing Volumes /

Purge Rate

(gpm) 219 0 ) 030

Temperature ; )

(F%) or (C°) 205 AR Lo g

pH bad | i | AY

Specific Conductivity .

(umhos/cm) H b//o A0 500

Dissolved Oxygen 5 N

{mg/L) 7.0 HoL ~A

Turbidity/Color . e .

QNTUY R

Odor no o NIDETRN NONE

Dewatered? Py - e

s, Fdent
'CHECKED BY: DATE:

ITSH



MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME" (4, of Cukland QoL d Frvdugle Ave PROJECT NO.: _?7—0'57-&/
WELL NO.: A_A(“-—E; TESTEDBY: (&S DATE: j2-i1-2g

' ' Prowv el Levsl ] Viond_
Measuring Point Descriplion: apteh or red paerk o« Toc Static Water Level (fLY: 46/

Total Well Depth (ft.):

1%.9%

DUaAL tATEZFALE
1]

Water Level Measurement Method:(_g oy

Purge Method: BeristaTic Puap + skt Pisposchle Tebing
Time Start Purge: 4: Hi

Time End Purge:

{0.0%

Comments:  nlpe o well cap

Sample Me{hOd. Pﬂc,ﬁ"”z P é._. £ + !Z,:g. Serdle Tub
“ '3

Sample Depth (ft.): _ 7 AN

Field Filtering: Yos o4 Sofucite feuf

Field Presecvation: Ice

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation Waler (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Yolume (22
(fv (gal)
{fill in before = AZA 4 6 = 2.3
: . i,

purging) 93 7.6/ 57 o.uf 0.64 | 1.44 3weld wl |69
Time 4% | 455 | 10.0%

Volume Purged (gals) | o 7 Y 1.7

Cumulative Volume =

Purged (gals) 95 Wb (‘"cl

Cumulative Number

of Casing Volumes ! s FS

Purge Rate 0.2 -

(gpm) ok 0.3 i

Temperature

(F) ot (C°) 14 | 196 -7

pH (o.‘fé (492 b-90

Specific Conductivity

{umhos/cm) LOO LOO GOO

Dissolved Oxygen P

(mg/L) .o 075 0.50

Turbidity/Color . .

(NTU) H

Odor ot nort | norr

Dewitered? V0 N o

piitlon kAo

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

ITSI



MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME' (4, o Oukland , 2062 Ervidusic dve PROJECTNO.: G7-637 of
WELL NO.: QQW—_FQ TESTEDBY: WS DATE: (z~ji~?g
Arow el Level IO P
Measuring Point Description: apteh or red mork o4 Tow Static Water Level (ft.): g o
Total Well Depth (ft): (687 Sample Method: Pepsiate denp + Disassette Tuby
Water Level Measurement Method: ?‘_%,“;[,- ; ?;:Jr'pj e ce Time Sampled: &'Lo
Purge Method: Berisielic Puap + siew Pisposehte Tebn, Sample Depth (ft): > .40
Time Start Purg& %‘7/@ Field Filtering: y"—" o Soluebte feud
Time End Purge: g117 Field Preservation: Ice

Comments: _gawrlpe jreet  ntil c4f

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing

Calculation (f) Water (ft) Column {ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before - = X 2 4 6 =l
purging) IL &7 7o T _Blé/ 0.64 | 1.44 2 el b= 5.6
Time : G (o0 a7

Volume Purged (gals) | {7 ,_r'l i3
Cumulative Volume

Purged (gals) { 2 <

Cumulative Number

of Casing Volumes |9~ 1Y 3.6

Purge Rate

(zpm) RS 0.17 D17

Temperature

(F%) or (C°) 20 (B 0.7

oH 679 | tsl (.40

Specific Conductivity

(tmhos/em) 700 700 700

Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) 0T 0% ,0%

Turbidity/Color — —_ _

™NTU)

Cdor Gonolirds | Gasoirr |GusaliA

Dewatered? Y/ - b—

Lol £ poets

CHECKED BY: _ ’ . DATE:

ITs!



PROJECT NAME: (4, of Oukland 206 Ervdusic dve

MONITORING WELL

PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NO.: 27-037- o(

WELL NO.: muw-FS TESTEDBY: WES DATE: _j2~it-#g
ProwiVet Levzl ] lon 2
Measuring Point Descriplion: an¥eh o¢ red seck o« Toc Static Water Level (ft.): _9¢2

Total Well Depth (ft.):

Lot

Dun.r_, uvfc,zm (X4

Water Level Measurement Method: (5

Sample Method: ferslste Penp ¢ Dispesette 7ut
; olle Feby
I 20

Time Sampled:

7 T4z

Purge Method: -Bz,-.-ﬁmm Pump & skt Disposchls I"“’D Sample Depth (ft.):
Time Start Pucge: _ {0159 Field Filtering: Yes oa  Solucite (e
Time End Purge: |17/ Field Preservation: Tee
Comments: umn loelced  ye Cl Cap

Welt Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing

Calculation (fV Water {ft) Column (ft) Diameter {in) Volume (gal)
(6ill in before - x| /2 N\ 4 6 |=| a3

. KUl oY PN 4.4

purging) ’ 96 - 0. lg) 0.64 | 144 2, el Ud =69
Time ot | Wb 1Rk

Volume Purged (gals) | .2 3 7 .3

Cumulative Volume

Purged (gals) Q‘ 5 “.6 C"?

Cumulative Number

of Casing Volumes ’ 2+ 3

Purge Rate

{gpm) 0 273 0.3 C.Hb

Temperature O =

(Fv)m.(cca) [ Cl ('l . \ \ - {G\ L\

pH 0 % ot G

Specific Conductivity y

(umhosfem) 5 oo o9 L\n ©

Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L) 0L | 0° | v

Turbidity/Coloc —_— —

INTU)

Odor Non MoONYe NOBY

Dewatered? P N W

Lo £ »/J“" sl
CHECKED BY: DATE:
ITS!




PROSECT NAME' [ f, o £ Oukland , 26632 Fredvsie Ave

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FFORM

PROJECT NO.. 97-03 7.0/

WELL NO.: MWw-Fb& TESTEDBY: W¥S DATE: _yz2~11-28
prowhuel Levzl | Vi P
Measuring Point Descriplion: asptel or red_meck o4 Toc Static Water Level (ft.): _ Jp.12

Total Well Depth (ft.):

K03

m_. ' N"‘F-‘,af—A 4=

Water Level Measurement Method: ( kS

Time Sampled:

Samp[e Me{hOd: 1?![-51\0?.& pu..p + Dispaseiis 79{.3

/3)os

Purge Method: Bepistulic Puap + st Pisposebte Tebing Sample Depth (ft.): < 10.1%
Time Start Purge: {2135 Field Filtering: vbs on  Soluehte feud
Time End Purge: /3.2 LS Field Preservation: Tee
Comments: unloclcead well caep
Well Volume | Total Depth " Depth to Water Mutltiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f0) Water {f1) Column (ft} ’(\Diamt‘.ler {in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before | 2 \] 4 6 =l |7
. . 10-
pucging) 0% 1042 1 16/l 064 | 1ag | |3uelvn= Sl
Time Logz | Vi LN '
Volume Purged (gals) \ T {. " \ -1
N
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) L7 3.4 S/
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes X 9» 3
Purge Rate .
(z0m) X8 041 014
Temperature a9 .
(F°) or (C°) \0\% .lc\-% F [
pH ERE Tow L7 oA
Specific Conductivity ‘ o >
{(umhosicm) 500 L\ e N
Dissolved Oxygen - N .
(mg/L) 0.1 04 G4
Turbidity/Color . :
(NTU) - o
Odoc Mot peNe RO
Dewatered? . -
e k/.(wzr
CHECKED BY: DATE:
ITS!




MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: C'if L Ouklasd , 2062 Frvdvste Ave PROJECTNO.: 47-03%7. 0/
WELL NO.: _ w13 TESTEDBY: _W¥S DATE: jz2~i1-2g

) ) - Prov et Level [ e X 4
Measuring Point Description: asplek os sed serk o2 Toc Static Water Level (fL): 7. 30

Total Well Depth (ft.): *3.97 Sample Method: Pereiute Aenp + Dissoseite 7ot
L] - = e

DUAL 1 AMTERFALE

Water Level Measurement Method: S ofjaisT) Time Sampled: /L. 0K
Purge Method: Rerisiulic Puap + sy Pisposshte Tebing Sample Depth (ft.): 7 932
Time Start Purge: [ 47 Field Filtering: ¥f5——?" Solucite feud
Time End Purge: 1200 Field Preservation: Tee

Coraments: Koy couver sMics.as well bea Cogecet it Asplift + geavel | fermoied!

Asphald 4 Grove) tiaitess uoell <gp. Eipid ‘Dun}-(ak) R~ €1

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Caleulation (f1) Water (ft) Column ({t) . Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before q - 0 = x|/ 2} 4 6 - 2.9
. . . \H.67

purging) 297 73 3 0.6)1 064 | rag | [t wl=6T
Time - Weo jil=8 | 11 0y

Volume Purged (gals) | 9.3 2.7 2.3

Cumulative Volume

Purged (gals) LD Hb 2 q

Cumulative Number

of Casing Volumes l 2 B

Purge Rate i

(gom) 2473 0. *+4 0.27

Temperature ~ 3 .

pH ' 640 e & (p V4

Specific Conductivity P Q

(nmhos/cm) 7 50 HGY ’% S

Dissolved Oxygen

Tucbidity/Color o .

(NTU) -

Odor Gragatinh - G N (ﬁgn\,\w

Dewatered? — — —

CHECKED BY: ) DATE:

ITst



APPENDIX B

COPIES OF LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

91034 AuCov

msi



I I A —————
CHROMALAB, INC.
Hﬁmeml Services (SDB)

l December 17, 1998 Submission #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

l Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01

l Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-13

Spl#: 220897 Matrix: WATER
l Sampled: Decewmber 11, 1998 Run#:16525 Analyzed: December 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTICN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 12000 2500 N.D. 96 50
MTBE N.D. %50 N.D. 89 50
BRENZENE 470 N.D. Q97 50
l TOLUENE 48 5 N.D. 96 50
ETHYL BENZENE 1100 25 N.D. 22 50
XYLENES 480 25 N.D. 91 50

=)

Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Managex

925-256-8998
scv132 0sBTEXQC0220

VINGE 15:45

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 - Facsimile (925) 484-1096 .
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

L l Environmentat Services {(SDB)

December 17, 1998 Submission #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01

Received: December 11, 1998
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis. <IWWJFB €iuf9i>

Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod W R B . Ry

Client Sample ID: QC-1
Spl#: 220907 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#:16525 Analyzed: December 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 11000 -5 N.D. 96 50
MTBE N.D. 250 N.D 89 50
BENZENE 460 N.D 97 50
TOLUENE 94 25 N.D " 96 50
ETHYI, BENZENE 1100 25 N.D 92 50
XYLENES 510 25 N.D 91 50
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
925-256-8998 ‘
. 1220 Quarry Lane-» Pleasanton, California 94566:4756 : © oV 0:BTEXAC022

VINCE 15:45

(925) 484-1919 -+ Facsimile (925) 484-1096 - CLT e
Federal ID #68-0140157 .



CHROMALAB, INC.
HE:mantal Sarvices (SDB)

Decembexr 17, 1998 Submission #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-F1

Spl#: 220889 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#:16525 Analyzed: December 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
) RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE : {(ug /L) {ug/L:) {ug /L) {%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D, 96 1
MTBE N.D 5.0 N.D 89 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 97 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 96 1
ETHYI, BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 92 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 9l 1
M >
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operaticons Manager

925-256-8998
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 \ ooy132 0: BTEXACO220
(925) 484-1919-+ Facsimile (925) 484-1096 .. , , e NGRS

Federal ID #68-0140157



1.
CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)
December 17, 1998 Submisgsion #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SQLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. . Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-F2

Spl#: 220890 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#:16525 Analyzed: December 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L}) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASCLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 96 i
MTBE N.D 5.0 N.D 89 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 87 1
TCLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 86 ¥}
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 92 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 91 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
-
925-256-8998 ’
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 - - oevizz0:BTEXQC0220
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096 e VIRGE 16:43

Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALARB, INC.
—

Environmental Sewvices (SDB)

December 17, 1998

Submission #: 9812222

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1958

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-F3

Spl#t: 220891

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#:16525 Analyzed: December 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 96 1
MTRE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 89 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 97 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 96 1
ETHYL. BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. g2 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.50 N.D. 91 1
i
. . o
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona

Analyst

Operations Manager

925-256-8998

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925).484-1096 .
Federa! ID #68-0140157

scv1az 0:BYEXQCOZ2(
VINGE 15:45



R ———

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SOB)
l December 17, 1998 Submission #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
I Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 801SMod

% dulndnd

Client Sample ID: MW-F4

Spl#: 220893 . Matrix: WATER
l Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#:16525 Analyzed: December 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANRK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (%)
GASOLINE 12000 2500 N.D. 96 50
MTBE N.D. 250 N.D 89 50
BENZENE 340 25 N.D 97 50
l TOLUENE 51 25 N.D 96 50
ETHYL BENZENE 2000 25 N.D 92 50
XYLENES 620 25 N.D 91 50
‘ hosr
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
l A
925-256-8998
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 o - wwim0:BTEXQC0220
I {925) 484-1919 . Facsiimile (925) 484-1098 L o R
Federal ID #68-0140157 e



CHROMALAB, INC.
h—_—gmmemal Services (SDB)

December 17, 1898 Submission #: 9812222
INNOQVATIVE TECHNICAIL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SWB846 8020A Nov 1990 / B015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-F5

Spl#: 220894 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#:16525 Analyzed: December 16, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L) {ug/L) {(ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 96 1
MTBE N.D 5.0 N.D. 89 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 97 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.50 N.D 96 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 92 1
. XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D 91 1
e
Vincent Vanecil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-256-8998
60 V132 01 BTEXQC0220

VINCE 15:45

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096.
Federal |D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

l Environmental Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submission f#: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metalg analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F4

Spl#: 220893 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 17, 1998
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#: 16540 Analyzed: December 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /L) (mg /L) (mg/IL,) (%)
TRON 5.7 0.106 N.D. 97.4 1
7"
Christopher Arndt M el Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

925-256-8998 ,
ot 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 34566-4756 BI010 0:0C0405 JOHN 10:38

{925) 484-1919 « Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



1
CHROMALAB, INC.
H;;mamal Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submission #: 9812222

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SCLUTIONS

' Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
l Received: December 11, 1998
re: One gample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F3

Spl#: 220891 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 17, 1998
l Sampled: Decewmber 11, 1998 Run#: 16540 Analyzed: December 17, 1998
) REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMTIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/L) (mg /1) (mg/L) (%)
TRON 0.31 0.10 N.D. 97.4 1
Christo%@% ic 1 Verona
Analyst Operations Manager

'925-256-8998 5 s . . _
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MIDID 0:1£0405 JOHN 10:38

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096 -
Federal 1D #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

l Environmental Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submigsion #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. ' Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F2

Spl#: 220890 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 17, 1998
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#: 16540 Analyzed: December 17, 1998
REPCRTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg /1T:) (%)
TRON 0.25 0.10 N.D. 37.4 1
Christoph%m
Analyst Operations Manager

925-256-8998 .
e e 1220 Quarry Lane - Pleasanton, California 894566-4756 . M010 0:0C0405 JOHK 10:38

{925) 484-1919 + Facsimile {(925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



I' . R — e ———
CHROMALAB, INC.
b——E:dEmemal Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submission #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. ' Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-Fl

Spl#: 220889 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 17, 1998
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#: 16540 Analyzed: December 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg /L) (mg /L) (mg/L) (%)
IRON N.D. 0.10 N.D 97.4 1
Christopher Arndt cWaél Vercna
Analyst perations Manager

925-256-8998 6 1218 . .
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 : 4010 2:000405 JOHN 10:38

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB INC.

,
' Environmental Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submigsion #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID; MW-F3

Spl#: 220902 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 14, 1998
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#f: 16482 Analyzed: December 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/L) {mg /L) (mq/L) (%)
IRON 0.12 0.10¢ 97.86 1
Shafi Barekzal ' Tona
Analyst - eratlons Manager

925-256-8998 i
> 998 w e 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ) MO30 0:QC0405 JOHN 10:38

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 18, 1598 Submission #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SCLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysig.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F5

Spl#: 220904 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 14, 1998
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#: 16482 Analyzed: December 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/L) (mg /L) (mg/L) (%)
IRON 0.19 0.10 N.D. 97.6 1
Shafi W M :\{ﬁm
Analyst perations Manager

925-256-8998w e 1220 Quany Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 : T MO0 B:0C0405 JOHN f0:38

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimilo (925) 464-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



I ————

CHROMALARB, INC.
b-—_fs:;o;memal Services (SDB)

I December 18, 1998 Submiss.i‘on #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

l Atten: Jeff Hess
Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01

l Recelived: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneocus Metals analysis.
l Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 18990

Client Sample ID: MW-13

Spl#: 220897 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 17, 1998

Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#: 16540 Analyzed: Decembexr 17, 1998

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg /L) (mg /L) (ma /L) (%)

TRON 6.6 0.10 N.D. 97.4 1

Christopler Afﬁ‘éj_’ 1 ail Verona

Analyst perations Manager

925-256-8998 a 121 L :
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ) MO10 0:0C04T5 JOHN 10:38

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



1
CHROMALARB, INC.
b-—!in—vﬂ;mental Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submission #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAI, SOLUTIOQONS
Atten: Jeff Hegs

Project: 2662 FRULTVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01

I Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-13

Spl#: 220906 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 14, 1998
l Sampled: December 11, 1998 Runf: 16482 Analyzed: December 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (%)
IRON 7.0 0.10 N.D, 97.6 1
Shafi Bag;%%Q;Z?;;;ééﬁ/o el” Verona
Analyst ' Operations Manager

25-256-8998 56 :
9 e 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton; California 94566-4756 ' . MO0 0:000406 JOHN 1038

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096 -
Federal ID #68-0140157



I
CHROMALAB, INC.
b—;vgmantal Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submission #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

| Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
. Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F6

Spl#: 220895 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 17, 1998
I Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#: 16540 Analyzed: December 17, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/1,) _{mg/L) (mg/L) (%)
IRON 0.24 0.10 N.D. 97.4 1
ChristopM chael Verona
Analyst perations Manager

925-256-8998 & 1 o _
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MO10 0:000405 JOHN 18:38

(825) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CH ROMALAB, INC.
lllill----—-—*

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 ) Submigsion #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F6

Spl#: 220905 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 14, 1998
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#: 16482 Analyzed: December 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg /1) (%)
IRON 0.11 0.10 N.D. 97.6 i
Shafi%%/ i iﬁerona
Analyst Operations Manager

et

925-256-8998 6c 118 o . . .
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 O30 9:0C0405 401N 10:38

(925) 484-1913 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096 -
Federal D #68-0140157



I
CHROMALAB, INC.
e

Environmental Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submission
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS
Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Miscellaneous Metals analysis.
Method: EPA 3010A/3050A/6010A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-F5
Spl#: 220894 Matrix: WATER Extracted:
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#: 16540 Analyzed:

REPORTING BLANK

#: 9812222

01

December 17, 1998
December 17, 1998

BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ma/L) (mg /L) {mg /1) {%)
TRON 0.58 0.10 N.D. 97 .4 1

Christopﬁgg;g;ggg;;g;/ ' 15{:;;;;;:f

Analyst perations Manager

25-256-899
? 8o e 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 -

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096° ~ -
Federal ID #68-0140157

‘ M0100:0C0405 JOHN t0:38



CHROMALAB, INC.
e

Environmental Servicas (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submission #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 19850

Client Sample ID: MW-F1

Spl#: 220900 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 14, 1998
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Runf#: 16482 Analyzed: December 15, 1998
REPQRTING BLANK BLANWNK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (g /L) {mg /L) (mg/L) (%)
IRON N.D. 0.10 N.D, 97.6 1
Shafi%ﬁ i %na
Analyst perations Manager

925-256-8998 6 s L . _ :
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 M03 0:00405 JOHA 10:98

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096 77
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Illllll"-""'——_"

Environmantal Services (SDB)

December 18, 1998 Submission #: 9812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SQLUTIQONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mercury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 1990 '

Client Sample ID: MW-F2

Spl#: 220901 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 14, 1998
Sampled: Decewber 11, 1998 Runf#: 16482 Analyzed: December 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(mg/1) (mg/L} (mg /L) (%)
IRON N.D. 0.10 N.D. 97.6 1
Shafi E;rekfgfz:;’d itHael Verona
Analyst perations Manager

5-256-8998 ) .
925-2 998 e 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 : O3 0:050405 JOHN 10:40

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

e

Environmental Searvices (SDB}

December 18, 1998 Submission #: 95812222
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OBRK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Soluble Miscellaneous Metals with Mexcury analysis.
Method: EPA 3005A/6010A/7470A Nov 18990

Client Sample ID: MW-F4

Spl#: 220903 Matrix: WATER Extracted: December 14, 1998
Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#: 16482 Analyzed: December 15, 1998
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPTIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ng/L) (g /L) (mg /L) (%)
TRON 5.9 0.10 N.D. 97.6 1

Shafi BM/ i ma

Analyst Operations Manager

925-256-8998 e s o ) o
: 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 1030 G-0C0405 JOHN 16:38

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



Dec-22-98 0L5:08P

San Francisce Regional Office

1234 Quarsy Lane

PO, Bos 91y Clayton

Pleasanton, €4 W3h0n

25) 426-2600) LABORATORNY
Fas 1325; 460106 S ER VI CFs

December 22, 1993

Mx. Ken Wright
CHROMALAB, INC.

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasganton, CA 94564

Client Ref.:. 9812221,98"
Clayton Projec: No.: .58;

Dear Mr. Wrighr:

Azzached is our analytical laboratory report for zhe samples
received on December 15, 1598. Also enclosed is a ceoy of the
Chain-of-Custody reccrd acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused porzion of the gampies will pe
discarded after January 21, 1999, unless you have requested
ocherwise.

We appreciate the opportun::ty -o agsist you. If you have any
questicns concerning this repcrsz, please contact Client
Services at (923) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Patricia Flynn

Client Services Representas:
San Francisco Regicnal Off:ica
PVE/pyvE

Attachmentcs

Californ:za DHS ELAP Certifica--on Number 1195

Clayron Laborston: Serace: o o O stenn ol € Lvtun Crrous Senoge y, lag

Alanlal o+ Joyn e Cheeape » (lineland o Danbus s Dcirat « Hunedul, ¢ aciae aal e s b amis v 0 vre o,

~ .



Dec-22-98 05:09P koo

Clayton

—— e
LARORATORY
SERVICES

Analycical Results
for
CHRCMALAB, INC.
Client Reference: 9812231,9812222
Clayton Project No. 98122.01

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 12/15/98
Lab Number: 9812201 Date Analyzed: 12/18/98
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER
Method Reference: EPA 353.2
I Method
‘ Detection
Lab Sample Date Nitrate-N Limit
lNumber Identification sampled (mg /L) {mg/L-
-02 MW-F1 12/11/98 7.1 0.0%
-03 MW-TI"2 12/11/58 <0.08 0.0%
l-oq MW-F2 12/11/98 2.97 G5.05
-05 MW -4 12/11/98 <0.03 0,05
-06 MW-F5 12/11/98 5.0 S5
I-07 MW-F6 12/11/98 0.05 0.05
-08 MW-13 12/11/98 <(G.05 G.0%
-09 METHOD BLANK - - <0.08 C.08

Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information nor available or not applicable

L



Dec-22-98 05:09P

Analvytic

CHROMALAD,
Client Reference:
Clayton Project No.

-+

Ior

1 Results

INC.
9812231,9812222
53122.01

Clayton

LABORATORY
SERVW [

L

Page 4 of

1

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 12/1%/98
wab Number: 9812201 Date Analyzed: 12/17/38
Sample Matrix/Media: WATER ‘
Method Reference: EPA 300.0
l Method
Daetection
Lab Sample Date sulfate Limic
lNumber Identification Sampled (mg/L} (g /b
-02 MW-F1 12/11/98 38 0.1
-03 MW-F2 12/11/98 7. 0.1
-04 MW-F3 12/11/98 30 0.1
-05 MW-F4 12/11/98 1. 0.1
-06 MW-F5 12/11/98 41 9.1
MW-F6 12/11/98 43 0.1
MW-13 12/11/98 16 .-
-8 METHOD BLANK - - <0 ] 0.1

ND: Nobt detected at or above limit of dertection
Information not available or not applicable

t
1

P
1
[ w]
w0 -



CHROMALAB, INC.

I Environmental Service (SDB)

Sample Receipt Checklist

I:lient Name: INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS Date/Time Received: 12/11/98 I )({‘52)

*

Received by: ﬁ‘

Reviewed by:

Carrier name: c/L

hecklist completed by:

atrix: m

Initials | Date

ieference/Submis: 43600 | 981222

Not

'shipping container/cooler in good condition? . veg | 7 No Present
Not

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yeg No Present
lC Mot

ustody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Present

thain of custody present? Yes / No

hain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes

U1

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes /
lsamples in proper container/bottle? Yes No
Sample containers intact? Yeg [~ No
Isufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes « No
all samples received within holding time? Yes & o
, ‘ _ € o
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Temp : °C Yesg No
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted veg _{.——"No
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?l Adjusted? Checked by
chemist for VOAs
Any No and/or ¥A (not applicable) response must be detailed in the comments section below.
l========ﬁ============z====.‘==============5====E====E=========================ﬂ===£===============
Client contacted: Date contacted: Person contacted:
lContacted by: Regarding:

lCommentB: Mqué (VL 5’0[ -\m Lv/ﬂm MW’Q
MW-Eo  pumms g [l smlt o/m ﬂM J»W% Aoy,
I 4 Afuu/ AL 27 _, (3720 N4 KD [ LU A,

!. !(U'Fé. , . - o g 3
BT 77N a2 MW TS g e Cveipreret T &

Corrective Action:
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ADD ON/CHANGE
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Onder No:

ORDER

CHROMALAB, INC.

T

Envianmenial Ssrices (SOB) [DOHS 1034)

Original Submission info
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Order No: L/S QDSZ/

New Submission No:

ADD ON/CHANGE
ORDER

Environmental Services (SDB) {DOHS 1084}

CHROMALAB, INC.

SHINIVINOD JO U3BWNN

TR X

{2145 "d101)
NOLLDVEIXE

avil viol X

{€1) SIVLIAW
INVINTIOE AR1801Ed
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Date Sampled
ANALYSIS REPORT

Time:

J

1

U

Bit-Bgrpe

cati Dare:_1 27 /ETH
Add on Due Date. 1 2-(6 39

Name of Caller:

‘ ’( omments:
wa\/j

s
[4

20
-

3

@'ﬂbézzda
121144
(7

94—[22
74

Brt-Bigso

Z

7

Y9, 7%

Original Submission Info

Client Name: ‘ITS’I-

P'roject Mgr:

Project Name:
Project No:

Date Received:
Submission No:
H59-0534\ A

PO#:




INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc. S/ 3, OV

RN |356-BroadwayrSTie-1625  2g5S Milchel Djva, Sui tig
(YRR Cadend-Eoiiformr-94612  Walnel Creat (4 gysoe

( e e 9122212207057

PROJECTNAME: L1ty of Oobignt - 2062 Frunt ls Jua DATE: 219
PROJECT NUMBER: A7 =0 37. O CHAIN OF CUSTODY pace: _Lor L
SITETACATION: A6 P Fruibuel. Avt, Coklead ¢4
ANALYSIS .
SUEM #: 9812222 REP: GC } = Chromo [uk
CLIENT: ITSI 8 8 -
REF #4368 « 1Z3lel2fes 5 |8} o1 HE %
: < 25 g ale 2| 8
g s g | B E|ZRaER S _|T Elg|E LR oY
= a S | 8t 3 I3lzlig/gqed 28l 381828 % ~¢
“ 5 8 {8 | 9 |S|aBs s TSI e |y IRE S| 3 M
o & 21 w = e & 8| 8§ |82 22| = | B8 w9 Sl 2| == X
= = ] = = & 2 wlm (=@ tZiglsleigle E b > S ‘0|3
3 &5 8 £ Z = 5 IE&E[EE B2 2131212 1313588 [ W (=i | SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS
Mmw- Fl Mo dr-tsd @7 L 4 (Mot lvare t X X
Y
l || 3 P83 X X
Vo D X
M~ F2 looy 4 | M f ; X
3 2 X
| 3 X
mw-F3 - lo:0%| 4 > X X
] 3 % X e
] 5 A
Mmw-FY 720\ ~ 11 Ix X
l % j 3 ) |
Y P I A » ! X
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS | 1 o TOTALTESTS | &) y | 448
SAMPLED BY: William X $ Tl SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: ___AVprsmal  “TAT
SIGNATURE: M Pease Sodl resuits W TFelf Mess
RELINQUISHED BY: M‘d’_m RELINQUISHED BY: RELINQUISHED BY:
Printed Name Signature Printed Name Signawre Printed Name Signature
I75L j2-ti-3g/ 141 30
Compa Date gnd Time Company Date and Time Company Date and Time
RECEIVED BY: [ﬂ - @k @ “e st RECEIVED BY: RECEIVED BY:
Printed Name Signature S[ o Printed Name Signatere Printed Name Signature
el 1Y / / Z5 { 5 <
Company Date ancfl"ime Company Date and Tiume Company Date and Time
SEND RESULTS TO:




CHROMALARB, INC.

T ——— .
Environmental Sarvices (S08)

»

Date: l-5'~Cl8

(1S

TetsS Hoeas
De5s HMidchett Dy B2NB
Weolnwd: Creex, (B

auga R}

Dear Chcn:,

Enc.osed are the hard copy subcontract reports for Chromal.ab submission number
0181;\:;1:. - YourProject D is;_ b Seuntuale Oa

b

. Ygu. were mailed thc faxed ccpm along wrth L your ong.mai data package becanse the

subcomact hard copm were not yet avaﬂable.

Thm are for your records onfy We apologm: for any mmnvmem

z e L .
ST ""-r- - . »
- Ll -

If }‘tou !;ave any quesnoms or need more information, pléase do not hesitate to call me at

(925) 484-1919 x 110.

Sincerely,

Tina Totorica |

Enclosures o S IR

R et T L I SR

L
WL

' 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, Calfornia 94566»475o .
Lo (925)4841919 + Facsimile (925). 484-1096 RE A
R . Federal m #68-0140157 ‘_ﬁ.f.; s



San Francisco Regional Office

1252 Quarry Lane Cl

PO ox 9015 ayton
Pleasanton, CA 94566
(925) 426-2600 LABORATORY

Fax (925) 426-0106 SERVICES

December 22, 1998

Mr. Ken Wright
CHROMALAR, INC.

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleaganton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 9812231,9812222
Clayton Project No.: 98122.01

Dear Mr. Wright:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on December 15, 1998, Also enclosed is a copy of the
Chain-of-Custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
discarded after January 21, 1999, unless you have requested
otherwige.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please contact Client
Serviceg at (925) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Patriciy” Flynn
Client Services Representative
San Francisco Regional Office

PVF/pvE
Attachments

California DHS ELAP Certification Number 1196

Clayton Laboratory Services is a Davision of Clayton Group Services, Inc.
Atlanta + Boston o Chicage » Cleveland « Danbury » Detrot * Honolulu * Indianapolis + Los Angeles = Miami
Minoeapolis ¢ New York ¢ Philadelphia ¢ Portfand + Rockford  SanFrancisco ¢ Savannah e Seattle « Wichita



Clayton

LABORATORY
SERVICES

Page 2 of 4
Analytical Results

for
CHRCMALAB, INC.
l Client Reference: 9812231,9812222
Clayton Project No. 98122.01
ISample Identification: See Below Date Received: 12/15/98
Lab Number: 2812201 Date Analyzed: 12/18/98
ample Matrix/Media: WATER
ﬁethod Reference: EPA 353.2
Method
I Detection
Lab Sample Date Nitrate-N Limit
Number Identification Sampled (mgy /1) (mg /L)
|~O2 MW-F1 12/11/98 7.1 0.05
-03 MW-F2 12/11/98 <0.05 0.05%
~-04 MW-F3 12/11/98 0.97 0.05
l—OS MW-F4 12/11/98 <0.05 0.05
-06 MW-F5 12/11/98 6.0 0.05
07 MW-F6& 12/11/98 0.06 0.05
I-os MW-13 12/11/98 <0.05 0.05
-09 METHOD BLANK -- <0.05 ~0.05

I

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable

i
3



Clayton

LABORATORY
SERVICES

Page 4 of 4
Analytical Results
for
CHROMALAB, INC.
Client Reference: 9812231,98122232
Clayton Project Neo. 98122.01

lSample Identification: See Below Date Received: 12/15/98
Lab Number: 9812201 Date Analyzed: 12/17/98
ample Matrix/Media: WATER

ﬁethod Reference: EPA 300.0C

Method

I Detection
Lab Sample Date Sulfate Limit
Number Identification Sampled (mg/L) (mg /L)

I~02 MW-F1 12/11/98 38 0.1
-03 MW-F2 12/11/98 . 7.8 0.%
-04 MW-F3 12/11/98 30 0.1

I—OS MW-F4 12/11/98 1.5 0.1
-06 MW-F5 12/11/98 41 0.1
-07 MW-F6 12/11/98 43 0.1

l-oe MW-13 12/11/98 16 0.1
-09 METHOD BLANK - <0.1 0.1

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
Information not available or not applicable



CHROMALAB, INC.

[
Envitonmental Services (S0B) (DOHS 1094)
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CHROMALAB, INC.

PR ——
Ervlionmantal Smvices (SDB) (DOHS 1094}
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GHROMALAB, INC.
———

Environmentat Services {SDB)

Decewber 17, 1998

Submission #: 9812222

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS

Atten: Jeff Hess

Project: 2662 FRUITVALE OAK. Project#: 97-037.01
Received: December 11, 1998

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SWB46 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: MW-F6

Spl#: 220895

Sampled: December 11, 1998 Run#:16525

Matrix: WATER

Analyzed: December 16, 1998

REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(ug/L) (ug/L) ({ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 50 N.D. 96 1
MTBE N.D 5.0 N.D 89 1
BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D 97 1
TOLUENE N.D 0.5¢0 N.D 96 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.50 N.D. 92 1
XYLENES N.D 0.50 N.D. 91 i
[
=~ Zé s
Vincent Vancil Michael Veroég
Analyst Operations Manager
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1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Calfforriia 94566-4756
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